

No. 102940-3

---

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Appellant,*

v.

GATOR'S CUSTOM GUNS, INC., a Washington for-profit  
corporation, and

WALTER WENTZ, an individual,

*Respondents.*

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae***

**Gun Owners of America, Inc.,**

**Gun Owners Foundation,**

**Heller Foundation,**

**America's Future,**

**U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, and**

**Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund**

**in Support of Respondents**

---

WILLIAM J. OLSON

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4

Vienna, VA 22180

(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

RICHARD B. SANDERS

WSBA #2813

LAND USE & PROPERTY LAW,  
PLLC

6659 Kimball Dr., Ste. B-201

Gig Harbor, WA 98335

(253) 853-1806

richard@landuselawwa.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

November 27, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .

INTEREST OF *AMICI* . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION CAREFULLY  
REVIEWED AND WAS SOLIDLY GROUNDED ON  
CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES . . . . . 2

II. THE STATE ASKS THIS COURT TO FABRICATE AN  
ATEXTUAL AND AHISTORIC DISTINCTION  
BETWEEN “MILITARY” AND “DEFENSIVE”  
WEAPONS . . . . . 9

    A. Federal Constitutional Analysis . . . . . 10

    B. State Constitution . . . . . 19

III. WASHINGTON’S PURPORTED HISTORICAL  
ANALOGUES DO NOT SUPPORT A BAN ON LCM’S . . . . . 24

CONCLUSION . . . . . 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>U.S. CONSTITUTION</b>	
Amendment II . . . . .	4, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV . . . . .	8
<b>WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article 1, Sec. 24 . . . . .	1, 3, 4, 19
<b>LEGISLATION</b>	
Senate Bill 5078 (ESSB 5078) . . . . .	1, 10, 19, 24, 27
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs v. AG N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . .	22
<i>City of Seattle v. Evans</i> , 184 Wn.2d 856 (2015) . . . . .	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019) . . . . .	23
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 49 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	24
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) . . . . .	14
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Assn. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) . . . . .	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sieyes</i> , 168 Wn.2d 276 (2010) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) . . . . .	11, 12, 13
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
“A Brief History of Firearms: Birth of the Modern Revolver,” <i>IFATactical.com</i> (Mar. 28, 2022) . . . . .	31

D. Kopel, “The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions,” 78 ALBANY L. REV. 849 (2015) . . . . .	31, 32
Declaration of Independence . . . . .	18
“Gatling Gun,” <i>History.com</i> (Sep. 9, 2021) . . . . .	32
I. McCollum, “RIA: Walch Navy 12-Shot Revolver,” <i>ForgottenWeapons.com</i> (Apr. 22, 2016) . . . . .	32
The Federalist No. 46 . . . . .	16, 17, 18
“The Kalthoff Repeater,” <i>Firearmshistory.blogspot.com</i> (Feb. 2, 2014) . . . . .	31
